THE SENATE
TWENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE, 2010
STATE OF HAWAII
S.B. NO.
2828
S.D. 1
H.D.2
1

5 county [, and subdivisiens] .
6 "Owner" means the owner of record of real property or the
7 owner's authori zed agent.
8 "Proportionate share" means the pro rata share of the
9 school impact fee attributed to the specific development based
10 on the [student generation rate from] number of units in the
11 project.
12 "Recent school [eonstruetien] site area averages" means the
13 department's historical average acres [required and enrollment
14 eapaeity] for new elementary (K-5), middle. (6-8), and high (9-
15 12) schools. Based on [eldsting seheel eenstruetien data,]
16 historic schools constructed in the 1997 to 2007 period, the
17 [histerieal average design standards] initial site area averages
18 are as follows:
SB2828 HD2 HMS 2010-2759
I[1111[11[11111111111111[11[1111111[11111111[11111 ~1[111[1~11111[1111111[1111~1111[111[II[mllllll~II[111IIIIIIIIII~II
Page 9
S.B. NO.
2828
8.D.1

9 for outstanding debt on existing facilities.
10 "school facilitics" means the facilities owned or operated
11 by the dcpartment, or the facilities included in the department
12 of education capital budget or capital facilities plan.
13 "School impact district" means a geographic area designated
14 by the board where an anticipated [grmlth] new residential
15 development will create the need for one or more new schools or
16 the expansion of one or more existing schools that are or will
17 be located within the area and will primarily serve new
18 [heusing] dwelling units within the area.
19 [" Scheel impact fee. censtructien cest cempenent" means ten
20 per cent ef the censtructien cest asseciated '",ith the
21 censtruetien ef a ne" seheel er expansien ef an eldsting scheel
22 facility.
SB2828 HD2 HMS 2010-2759
111111111111[11111[111111111[111111111111111111[111111[111111[11111111111111111111111111111111111111111111[111I1I1I111111I11111
..
Page 10
S.B. NO.
2828

9 utilities, and drainage. An appraiser, licensed pursuant to
10 chapter 466K, who is selected and paid for by the developer,
11 shall determine the value of the land. If the department does
12 not agree with the developer's appraisal, the department may.
13 engage another licensed appraiser at its own expense, and
14 resolve, through negotiation between the two appraisers, a fair
15 market value. If neither party agrees, the first two appraisers
16 shall select the third appraiser, with the cost of the third
17 appraisal being shared equally by the department and the
18 developer, and the third appraisal shall be binding on both
19 parties.
20 [+a}] ~ The developer or owner of new residential
21 developments of greater than fifty units shall either pay the
22 [in lieu] fee in lieu based on the land value as determined in
SB2828 HD2 HMS 2010-2759
I[III[IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII[IIIIIII~IIIII[IIII[IIII[II[III11[111111111[11111[111111111[111[11[111[11111111111111I[IIIII~IIII
Page 23 S.8. NO. 2828
S.D. 1
H.D.2
1 subsection [~] i3l or convey appropriate acreage as determined

8 and used as credit against any future land or construction cost
9 requirements on any other development of the State.
10 [~] l!l The dollar amount of the fee in lieu shall be
11 determined using the following formula:
12 Acres of land [ealeulated aeeordiR§ to] subject to the fee
13 in lieu, as determined under subsection [~] l£L multiplied
14 by the value per acre of land determined pursuant to
15 subsection [~] (d)."
16 SECTION 10. Section 302A-1607, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is
17 amended to read as follows:
18 "H-] §302A-1607 [-}-] Impact fee [+]L construction cost
19 component [-]L determining the [eest per uRit.] amount of the
20 fee. (a) The construction cost component of the school impact
21 fees shall be calculated using the following factors:
SB2828 HD2 HMS 2010-2759
1111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111[111[111III[IIIIIIIIII[III~IIIIIIIIII[II[IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII1111111111111111
Page 24 S.8. NO.
2828
8.D.1
HD.2

13
(b) [~] minus any amount by which the revenue
credit per dwelling unit from subsection
[~] ~ exceeds ninety per cent of the per
unit construction cost.
[~] i9l The amount of the fee shall be [increased]
14 adjusted from the date it was determined to the date it is paid
15 using the engineering news-record construction cost index, or an
16 equivalent index if that index is discontinued.
17 [+§+] iEl Any new residential development shall be
18 required to obtain a written agreement executed between the
19 owner or developer of the property and the department, prior to
20 the issuance of a building permit, under which the owner or
21 developer has agreed to a time specified for payment[, for] of
SB2828 HD2 HMS 2010-2759
111111[1111111111[11[111[11[111111[11111[[1111[1111111III[IIIIIIIII~I[IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII[IIIIIIIIIIIIIII~IIII111111[11111111
Page 28
S.8. NO.
2828
8.0.1